

**FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD
ADVOCATES, INC.
AND
FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD
ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.**

CONSOLIDATED AND INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**For the Year Ended December 31, 2024
with Comparative Totals for 2023**

**FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND
FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.
TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditor's Report	1
Financial Statements	
Consolidated and Individual Statement of Financial Position	6
Consolidated and Individual Statement of Activities	7
Consolidated and Individual Statement of Functional Expenses (Current Year)	8
Consolidated and Individual Statement of Functional Expenses (Prior Year)	10
Consolidated and Individual Statement of Cash Flows	12
Notes to Consolidated and Individual Financial Statements	13
Supplemental Information	
Schedule of Texas CASA, Inc. - VOCA Funds	26
Schedule of Texas CASA, Inc. - CVC/OAG Grant Awards	27
Schedule of Texas CASA, Inc. - Functional Expenses	28



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Directors
Fort Bend County Child Advocates, Inc.
and Fort Bend County Child Advocates Endowment, Inc.
Rosenberg, Texas

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated and Individual Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated and individual financial statements of Fort Bend County Child Advocates, Inc. (the "Agency") and Fort Bend County Child Advocates Endowment, Inc. (the "Endowment") (collectively, the "Organization"), which comprise the consolidated and individual statement of financial position as of December 31, 2024, and the related consolidated and individual statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated and individual financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated and individual financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated and individual financial position of Fort Bend County Child Advocates, Inc. and Fort Bend County Child Advocates Endowment, Inc. as of December 31, 2024, and the consolidated and individual changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America ("GAAS") and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards* issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated and Individual Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated and Individual Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated and individual financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated and individual financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated and individual financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date the consolidated and individual statements are issued.

To the Board of Directors
Fort Bend County Child Advocates, Inc.
and Fort Bend County Child Advocates Endowment, Inc.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated and Individual Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated and individual financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and *Government Auditing Standards* will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated and individual financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and *Government Auditing Standards*, we

- exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated and individual financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated and individual financial statements.
- obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated and individual financial statements.
- conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated and individual financial statements as a whole. The accompanying supplementary information, as listed in the Table of Contents, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the consolidated and individual financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated and individual financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated and individual financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated and individual financial statements or to the consolidated and individual financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the consolidated and individual financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated August 19, 2025 on our consideration of the Organization's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.

To the Board of Directors
Fort Bend County Child Advocates, Inc.
and Fort Bend County Child Advocates Endowment, Inc.

The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the Organization's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited the Organization's 2023 consolidated and individual financial statements, and our report dated August 20, 2024 expressed an unmodified opinion on those audited consolidated and individual financial statements. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended December 31, 2024, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited consolidated and individual financial statements from which it has been derived.

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Whitley Penn LLP". The signature is written in a cursive, flowing style.

Houston, Texas
August 19, 2025



CONSOLIDATED AND INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND
FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.
CONSOLIDATED AND INDIVIDUAL STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As of December 31, 2024 (with comparative totals for 2023)**

	Agency	Endowment	Eliminations	2024 Total	2023 Total
Assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,613,234	\$ 745,302	\$ -	\$ 2,358,536	\$ 3,459,282
Investments	-	3,792,283	-	3,792,283	4,039,859
Grants receivable	890,582	-	-	890,582	901,796
Promises to give, net	469,955	-	-	469,955	513,675
Capital campaign, net	61,003	-	-	61,003	221,312
Due from Endowment	599,051	-	(599,051)	-	-
Prepaid expenses	47,267	-	-	47,267	41,113
Property and equipment, net	10,442,627	-	-	10,442,627	9,314,843
Right-of-use finance lease asset, net	1,272	-	-	1,272	8,901
Total Assets	<u>\$ 14,124,991</u>	<u>\$ 4,537,585</u>	<u>\$ (599,051)</u>	<u>\$ 18,063,525</u>	<u>\$ 18,500,781</u>
Liabilities and Net Assets					
Liabilities:					
Accounts payable	\$ 37,853	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 37,853	\$ 257,973
Accrued expenses	127,314	-	-	127,314	203,094
Finance lease liability	1,350	-	-	1,350	9,305
Due to Agency	-	599,051	(599,051)	-	-
Total Liabilities	<u>166,517</u>	<u>599,051</u>	<u>(599,051)</u>	<u>166,517</u>	<u>470,372</u>
Net Assets:					
Without Donor Restrictions:					
Invested in property and equipment	10,443,899	-	-	10,443,899	9,323,744
Board designated endowment	-	3,938,534	-	3,938,534	3,866,453
Undesignated	2,179,107	-	-	2,179,107	3,638,994
Total Without Donor Restrictions	12,623,006	3,938,534	-	16,561,540	16,829,191
With Donor Restrictions	1,335,468	-	-	1,335,468	1,201,218
Total Net Assets	<u>13,958,474</u>	<u>3,938,534</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>17,897,008</u>	<u>18,030,409</u>
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	<u>\$ 14,124,991</u>	<u>\$ 4,537,585</u>	<u>\$ (599,051)</u>	<u>\$ 18,063,525</u>	<u>\$ 18,500,781</u>

**FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND
FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.**
CONSOLIDATED AND INDIVIDUAL STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
As of December 31, 2024 (with comparative totals for 2023)

	Agency	Endowment	Eliminations	2024 Total	2023 Total
Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions					
Revenues and Gains:					
Contributions and grants	\$ 1,356,717	\$ -	\$ (492,463)	\$ 864,254	\$ 1,313,723
Federal and State grants	2,370,034	-	-	2,370,034	2,272,417
City and County grants	38,024	-	-	38,024	29,071
Partner reimbursements	237,590	-	-	237,590	240,981
Special fundraising events	1,174,007	-	-	1,174,007	1,035,478
Less: cost of direct benefits to donors	(61,301)	-	-	(61,301)	(69,427)
In-kind contributions	1,999	33,938	-	35,937	34,528
Net investment return	85,480	565,081	-	650,561	720,049
Total Revenues and Gains	<u>5,202,550</u>	<u>599,019</u>	<u>(492,463)</u>	<u>5,309,106</u>	<u>5,576,820</u>
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>475,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>475,000</u>	<u>485,500</u>
Total Revenues and Gains, and Releases from Restrictions	<u>5,677,550</u>	<u>599,019</u>	<u>(492,463)</u>	<u>5,784,106</u>	<u>6,062,320</u>
Expenses					
Program:					
Contribution Agency	-	492,463	(492,463)	-	-
Program services	<u>4,732,555</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,732,555</u>	<u>4,489,465</u>
Total Program	<u>4,732,555</u>	<u>492,463</u>	<u>(492,463)</u>	<u>4,732,555</u>	<u>4,489,465</u>
Supporting Services:					
General and administrative	<u>1,165,520</u>	<u>34,475</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,199,995</u>	<u>1,115,702</u>
Fundraising	<u>119,207</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>119,207</u>	<u>114,646</u>
Total Supporting Services	<u>1,284,727</u>	<u>34,475</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,319,202</u>	<u>1,230,348</u>
Total Expenses	<u>6,017,282</u>	<u>526,938</u>	<u>(492,463)</u>	<u>6,051,757</u>	<u>5,719,813</u>
Change in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions	<u>(339,732)</u>	<u>72,081</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(267,651)</u>	<u>342,507</u>
Net Assets with Donor Restrictions					
Contributions	<u>609,250</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>609,250</u>	<u>700,000</u>
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>(475,000)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(475,000)</u>	<u>(485,500)</u>
Change in Net Assets with Donor Restrictions	<u>134,250</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>134,250</u>	<u>214,500</u>
Change in Net Assets	<u>(205,482)</u>	<u>72,081</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(133,401)</u>	<u>557,007</u>
Net Assets, Beginning of Year	<u>14,163,956</u>	<u>3,866,453</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>18,030,409</u>	<u>17,473,402</u>
Net Assets, End of Year	<u>\$ 13,958,474</u>	<u>\$ 3,938,534</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 17,897,008</u>	<u>\$ 18,030,409</u>

**FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND
FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.
CONSOLIDATED AND INDIVIDUAL STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024**

Page 1 of 2

	Agency				Total
	Program	General and Administrative	Fundraising	Capital Campaign	
Payroll					
Salaries	\$ 2,852,913	\$ 713,228	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,566,141
Employee benefits	498,638	124,659	-	-	623,297
Payroll taxes	178,046	44,512	-	-	222,558
Retirement contributions	58,227	14,557	-	-	72,784
Payroll services	24,716	6,179	-	-	30,895
Total Payroll	3,612,540	903,135	-	-	4,515,675
Other					
Bad debts	-	36,000	-	-	36,000
Bank charges	4,276	1,069	23,709	-	29,054
Contracted services	195,577	24,271	32,335	-	252,183
Depreciation (note 4)	284,883	71,221	-	-	356,104
Dues and license fees	22,792	5,686	-	-	28,478
E-mail and website expenses	40,975	10,244	-	-	51,219
Equipment and software	93,957	23,489	-	-	117,446
Grants to Agency (note 10)	-	-	-	-	-
Insurance	56,949	14,237	-	-	71,186
Lease interest	136	34	-	-	170
Lease amortization	6,103	1,526	-	-	7,629
Meals	4,324	817	74	-	5,215
Miscellaneous	5,528	265	-	-	5,793
Office supplies	25,691	6,345	-	-	32,036
Outreach	6,111	-	3,452	-	9,563
Postage	2,219	555	770	-	3,544
Printing	3,302	-	1,148	-	4,450
Professional fees	23,538	5,884	-	-	29,422
Program supplies	112,717	6,511	47,001	-	166,229
Program fees	1,878	-	-	-	1,878
Promotion	6,137	1,238	10,718	-	18,093
Repairs and maintenance	116,279	29,070	-	-	145,349
Training	10,010	2,135	-	-	12,145
Travel	35,119	6,410	-	-	41,529
Utilities	61,514	15,378	-	-	76,892
Total Other	1,120,015	262,385	119,207	-	1,501,607
Total Functional Expenses	\$ 4,732,555	\$ 1,165,520	\$ 119,207	\$ -	\$ 6,017,282

FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND
FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.
CONSOLIDATED AND INDIVIDUAL STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Page 2 of 2

	Endowment		Total	Eliminations	Total Expenses
	Program	General and Administrative			
Payroll					
Salaries	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,566,141
Employee benefits	-	-	-	-	623,297
Payroll taxes	-	-	-	-	222,558
Retirement contributions	-	-	-	-	72,784
Payroll services	-	-	-	-	30,895
Total Payroll	-	-	-	-	4,515,675
Other					
Bad debts	-	-	-	-	36,000
Bank charges	-	-	-	-	29,054
Contracted services	-	-	-	-	252,183
Depreciation (note 4)	-	-	-	-	356,104
Dues and license fees	-	-	-	-	28,478
E-mail and website expenses	-	-	-	-	51,219
Equipment and software	-	-	-	-	117,446
Grants to Agency (note 10)	492,463	-	492,463	(492,463)	-
Insurance	-	-	-	-	71,186
Lease interest	-	-	-	-	170
Lease amortization	-	-	-	-	7,629
Meals	-	-	-	-	5,215
Miscellaneous	-	-	-	-	5,793
Office supplies	-	-	-	-	32,036
Outreach	-	-	-	-	9,563
Postage	-	-	-	-	3,544
Printing	-	-	-	-	4,450
Professional fees	-	34,475	34,475	-	63,897
Program supplies	-	-	-	-	166,229
Program fees	-	-	-	-	1,878
Promotion	-	-	-	-	18,093
Repairs and maintenance	-	-	-	-	145,349
Training	-	-	-	-	12,145
Travel	-	-	-	-	41,529
Utilities	-	-	-	-	76,892
Total Other	492,463	34,475	526,938	(492,463)	1,536,082
Total Functional Expenses	\$ 492,463	\$ 34,475	\$ 526,938	\$ (492,463)	\$ 6,051,757

FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND
FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.
CONSOLIDATED AND INDIVIDUAL STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Page 1 of 2

	Agency				Total
	Program	General and Administrative	Fundraising	Capital Campaign	
Payroll					
Salaries	\$ 2,736,309	\$ 684,077	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,420,386
Employee benefits	454,344	113,586	-	-	567,930
Payroll taxes	167,649	41,912	-	-	209,561
Retirement contributions	46,667	11,667	-	-	58,334
Payroll services	24,580	6,145	-	-	30,725
Total Payroll	3,429,549	857,387	-	-	4,286,936
Other					
Bad debts	-	36,000	-	-	36,000
Bank charges	4,737	1,184	25,179	-	31,100
Contracted services	210,632	-	32,358	-	242,990
Depreciation (note 4)	257,369	64,342	-	-	321,711
Dues and license fees	22,132	5,518	-	-	27,650
E-mail and website expenses	40,217	10,054	-	-	50,271
Equipment and software	98,735	24,684	-	-	123,419
Grants to Agency (note 10)	-	-	-	-	-
Insurance	49,232	12,308	-	-	61,540
Lease interest	324	81	-	-	405
Lease amortization	6,104	1,525	-	-	7,629
Meals	4,553	863	-	-	5,416
Miscellaneous	6,258	287	-	-	6,545
Office supplies	30,812	7,703	-	-	38,515
Outreach	3,312	-	1,466	-	4,778
Postage	2,832	708	775	-	4,315
Printing	4,415	-	3,841	-	8,256
Professional fees	17,960	4,490	-	-	22,450
Program supplies	81,168	5,092	48,843	-	135,103
Program fees	9,677	-	-	-	9,677
Promotion	4,470	1,008	2,184	-	7,662
Repairs and maintenance	87,512	21,878	-	-	109,390
Training	16,476	4,119	-	-	20,595
Travel	46,293	7,770	-	-	54,063
Utilities	54,696	13,674	-	-	68,370
Total Other	1,059,916	223,288	114,646	-	1,397,850
Total Functional Expenses	\$ 4,489,465	\$ 1,080,675	\$ 114,646	\$ -	\$ 5,684,786

FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND
FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.
CONSOLIDATED AND INDIVIDUAL STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Page 2 of 2

	Endowment		Total	Eliminations	Total Expenses
	Program	General and Administrative			
Payroll					
Salaries	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,420,386
Employee benefits	-	-	-	-	567,930
Payroll taxes	-	-	-	-	209,561
Retirement contributions	-	-	-	-	58,334
Payroll services	-	-	-	-	30,725
Total Payroll	-	-	-	-	4,286,936
Other					
Bad debts	-	-	-	-	36,000
Bank charges	-	-	-	-	31,100
Contracted services	-	-	-	-	242,990
Depreciation (note 4)	-	-	-	-	321,711
Dues and license fees	-	-	-	-	27,650
E-mail and website expenses	-	-	-	-	50,271
Equipment and software	-	-	-	-	123,419
Grants to Agency (note 10)	205,248	-	205,248	(205,248)	-
Insurance	-	-	-	-	61,540
Lease interest	-	-	-	-	405
Lease amortization	-	-	-	-	7,629
Meals	-	-	-	-	5,416
Miscellaneous	-	-	-	-	6,545
Office supplies	-	-	-	-	38,515
Outreach	-	-	-	-	4,778
Postage	-	-	-	-	4,315
Printing	-	-	-	-	8,256
Professional fees	-	35,027	35,027	-	57,477
Program supplies	-	-	-	-	135,103
Program fees	-	-	-	-	9,677
Promotion	-	-	-	-	7,662
Repairs and maintenance	-	-	-	-	109,390
Training	-	-	-	-	20,595
Travel	-	-	-	-	54,063
Utilities	-	-	-	-	68,370
Total Other	205,248	35,027	240,275	(205,248)	1,432,877
Total Functional Expenses	\$ 205,248	\$ 35,027	\$ 240,275	\$ (205,248)	\$ 5,719,813

**FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND
FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.
CONSOLIDATED AND INDIVIDUAL STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024 (with comparative totals for 2023)**

	<u>Agency</u>	<u>Endowment</u>	<u>2024 Total</u>	<u>2023 Total</u>
Cash Flows From Operating Activities:				
Change in Net Assets	\$ (205,482)	\$ 72,081	\$ (133,401)	\$ 557,007
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided (used) by operating activities:				
Unrealized (gain) on investments	-	(337,838)	(337,838)	(414,210)
Realized (gain) on investments	-	(125,006)	(125,006)	(69,681)
(Gain) loss on sale of fixed assets	476	-	476	-
Depreciation expense	356,104	-	356,104	321,711
Lease amortization expense	7,629	-	7,629	7,629
Change in operating assets and liabilities:				
Grants receivable	11,214	-	11,214	(289,304)
Promises to give	43,720	-	43,720	64,275
Capital campaign	160,309	-	160,309	(38,201)
Prepaid expenses	(6,154)	-	(6,154)	(1,606)
Accounts payable	(220,120)	-	(220,120)	154,744
Accrued expenses	(75,780)	-	(75,780)	81,636
Net Cash Provided (Used) By Operating Activities	<u>71,916</u>	<u>(390,763)</u>	<u>(318,847)</u>	<u>374,000</u>
Cash Flows From Investing Activities:				
Purchase of fixed assets	(1,494,864)	-	(1,494,864)	(806,126)
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets	10,500	-	10,500	-
Interest and dividends reinvested	-	(102,237)	(102,237)	(91,676)
Purchases of investments	-	(947,804)	(947,804)	(1,031,616)
Proceeds from sale of investments	-	1,760,461	1,760,461	1,293,925
Net Cash Provided (Used) By Investing Activities	<u>(1,484,364)</u>	<u>710,420</u>	<u>(773,944)</u>	<u>(635,493)</u>
Cash Flows From Financing Activities:				
Principal payments on lease	(7,955)	-	(7,955)	(7,720)
Net Cash (Used) By Financing Activities	<u>(7,955)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(7,955)</u>	<u>(7,720)</u>
Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents	(1,420,403)	319,657	(1,100,746)	(269,213)
Beginning Cash and Cash Equivalents	<u>3,033,637</u>	<u>425,645</u>	<u>3,459,282</u>	<u>3,728,495</u>
Ending Cash and Cash Equivalents	<u>\$ 1,613,234</u>	<u>\$ 745,302</u>	<u>\$ 2,358,536</u>	<u>\$ 3,459,282</u>

**FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND
FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED AND INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Fort Bend County Child Advocates, Inc. (the "Agency") is a not-for-profit enterprise organized for the purpose of working on behalf of child abuse victims through two advocacy programs: Court Appointed Special Advocates (CASA) and The Children's Advocacy Center (CAC). Incorporated in 1991, the Agency's mission is to provide a voice for abused and neglected children in Fort Bend County through the use of specially trained community volunteers and staff. Fort Bend County Child Advocates, Inc. is supported primarily through donor contributions and grants.

Fort Bend County Child Advocates Endowment, Inc. (the "Endowment") was incorporated in 1998 and funded by Fort Bend County Child Advocates, Inc. in 1999. The Endowment was organized and operates for educational and charitable purposes and is exclusively for the benefit of Fort Bend County Child Advocates, Inc. (the Supported Organization).

Basis of Accounting - The individual financial statements of the Agency and the Endowment (collectively, the "Organization") have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting and, accordingly, reflect all significant receivables, payables, and other liabilities. Significant intercompany accounts between the consolidated entities have been eliminated.

Basis of Presentation - The Organization's financial statements are prepared in accordance with ASU 2016-14 Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958) – *Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities*. Under ASC 958, the Center has reported its net assets with and without donor restrictions.

In addition, the Organization is required by FASB ASC 958-205-45-4 to present a statement of cash flows.

On February 25, 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 2016-02, *Leases* (Topic 842). The Organization adopted the ASU on August 1, 2021 and has adjusted the presentation of these statements accordingly. The ASU has been applied retrospectively to all periods presented. The 2021 balances have been adjusted for this standard. Refer to the Prior Period Adjustment note for more detail.

In September 2020, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 2020-07, *Presentation Disclosures by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets*. The standard requires nonprofits to expand their financial statement presentation and disclosure of contributed nonfinancial assets, including in-kind contributions. The standard includes disclosure of information on an entity's policies on contributed nonfinancial assets about monetization and utilization during the reporting period, information on donor-imposed restrictions, and valuation techniques. The new standard, as amended, is to be applied retrospectively, to annual reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2021, and interim periods within annual reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2022. The Organization early adopted the standard on December 31, 2021. The standard did not have a material impact on the financial statements.

Principles of Consolidation - The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Fort Bend County Child Advocates, Inc. and Fort Bend County Child Advocates Endowment, Inc., a legally separate 501(c)(2). In accordance with FASB ASC 958-810-25-3, the control and economic interest criteria were met and as such consolidation was required. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Summary of Financial Information for 2023 - The financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in total but not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute presentation conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (U.S. GAAP). Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Organization's financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023, from which the summarized information was derived.

Revenue Recognition - Generally, grants are recognized as revenues when earned. Grants that operate on a reimbursement basis are recognized on the accrual basis as revenues only to the extent of disbursements and commitments that are allowable for reimbursement. Revenues from contributions, donations and other sources are recognized as net assets without donor restrictions or net assets with donor restrictions when received or unconditionally promised by a third party. Revenues from special events are recognized when the events are held. Interest income is recognized when earned based on passage of time. Program income and other income are recognized when received.

**FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND
FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED AND INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Contributions and Promises to Give – The Organization records unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year at net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give expected to be collected in future years are initially recorded at fair value using present value techniques incorporating risk-adjusted discount rates designed to reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset. In subsequent years, amortization of the discounts is included in contribution revenue in the statements of activities. Allowance for uncollectible promises to give is determined based on historical experience, an assessment of economic conditions, and a review of subsequent collections. Promises to give are written off when deemed uncollectible. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the allowance was \$43,984 and \$13,011, respectively

Estimates - The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make certain estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities as of the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. The significant estimates included in the financial statements are the estimates of useful lives used for depreciating property and equipment items.

Cash and Cash Equivalents - The Organization considers all monies in banks and highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less from the date of purchase to be cash and cash equivalents. The carrying values of any cash and cash equivalents are deemed to approximate their fair values because of the short maturities of those financial instruments.

Property and Equipment - Purchased property and equipment assets are carried at cost. Major additions and betterments equal to or greater than \$5,000 that extend the useful lives of property and equipment are capitalized and charged to the asset accounts while replacements, maintenance, and repairs, which do not improve or extend the life of the respective assets, are expensed. Donations of property and equipment are recorded as contributions at their estimated fair value. Such donations are reported as net assets without donor restrictions unless the donor has restricted the donated asset to a specific purpose. Assets donated with explicit restrictions regarding their use and contributions of cash that must be used to acquire property and equipment are reported as net assets with donor restrictions. Absent donor stipulations regarding how long those donated assets must be maintained, the Organization reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired assets are placed in service as instructed by the donor. The Organization reclassifies net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions at that time. Property and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method with lives of 3 to 40 years.

Right of Use Lease Assets and Liabilities - Right of use lease assets and the related liabilities are recognized at the lease commencement date and represent the Organization's right to use an underlying asset and lease obligations for the lease term. Right to use lease assets and liabilities are measured at the present value of lease payments. Right to use lease assets are amortized over the shorter of the lease term or the useful life of the underlying asset using the straight-line method. The amortization period varies among lease terms.

Donations - Donations are recorded as contributions at fair value at the date of donation. Such donations are reported as net assets without donor restrictions unless the donor has restricted the donated assets to a specific purpose. Assets donated with explicit restrictions regarding their use and contributions of cash that must be used to acquire property and equipment are reported as net assets with donor restrictions. Absent donor stipulations regarding how long those donated assets must be maintained, the Organization reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired assets are placed in service as restricted by the donor. The Organization reclassifies net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions at that time.

**FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND
FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED AND INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Grants Receivable - Grants receivable consist primarily of cost reimbursement requests outstanding at year-end related to various contracts from the State of Texas and other agencies under Federal grant programs.

Contributed Services - The Organization receives a substantial amount of services donated by volunteers in carrying out the Organization's purpose. No amounts have been reflected in the consolidated and individual financial statements for these volunteer services since they do not meet the criteria for recognition under FASB ASC 958-605-25-26, *Accounting for Contributions Received and Contributions Made*.

Functional Allocation of Expense - Expenses are categorized in the Statement of Activities as program services, fundraising and management and general. The expenses are allocated on a functional basis among these benefited categories. Majority of expenses can generally be directly identified with the program or supporting services to which they relate and are other expenses by function have been allocated among program and supporting service classifications on the basis of square footage of office space occupied, salaries, time sheets, and other methods determined by management.

Program service expenses include direct and indirect (allocated) expenses for the various programs offered by the Organization. Expenses that can be identified with a specific program and support services are allocated directly according to their natural expenditure classification. Other expenses, that are common to several functions, are allocated to program services by various reasonable bases.

Income Taxes - The Organization is a nonprofit corporation that is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code ("Code") and comparable State law, and contributions to it are tax deductible within the limitations prescribed by the Code. The Organization did not conduct any unrelated business activities in the current fiscal year. Therefore, the Organization has made no provision for federal income taxes in the accompanying financial statements.

The Organization applies the provisions of FASB ASC Topic 740, *Income Taxes*, (formerly FASB Interpretation No. 48 (FIN 48), *Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes - an Interpretation of FASB Statement No. 109*), which prescribes a recognition threshold and measurement attribute for financial statement recognition and measurement of a tax position taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. FIN 48 also provides guidance on de-recognition, classification, interest and penalties, accounting in interim periods, disclosures and transition. The Organization believes that it has appropriate support for any tax positions taken, and as such, does not have any uncertain tax positions that are material to the financial statements.

Investments and Investment Income - In accordance with ASC 958-320, *Accounting for Certain Investments Held by Not for Profit Organizations* (formerly SFAS No. 124), investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities are reported at their fair values in the consolidated and individual statement of financial position. Unrealized gains and losses are included in the change in net assets. Investment income and gains restricted by a donor are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions are met (either by passage of time or by use) in the reporting period in which the income and gains are recognized.

Effective July 1, 2008, the Organization adopted the provisions of ASC 820, *Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures* (formerly SFAS 157), with respect to its investments. ASC 820 defines fair value as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market, and establishes a framework for measuring fair value in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

**FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND
FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED AND INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Investments and Investment Income (continued)

The valuation techniques required by ASC 820 are based upon observable and unobservable inputs, and ASC 820 establishes a three-level fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs used to measure fair value. The three levels of inputs used to measure fair value are as follows:

- Level 1 - Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. An active market is a market in which transactions for the asset or liability occur with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.
- Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1, such as quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets and liabilities that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.
- Level 3 - Significant unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity.

All cash, cash equivalents and investments held by the Organization as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 were Level 2. The asset's or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used are to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. The valuation techniques used in the fair value measurement are based on quoted market closing prices for Level 2 inputs.

The Organization records investment purchases at cost. Thereafter, investments are reported at their fair value in the statements of financial position. Net investment return/(loss) is reported in the statements of activities and consists of interest and dividend income, realized and unrealized capital gains and losses, less external and direct internal investment expenses.

Net Assets - Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor or grantor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions - Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions. These net assets have been allocated between fixed assets which are not available for operations, the board designated amounts for future needs, and the remainder which is undesignated for operations.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions - Net assets subject to donor- (or certain grantor-) imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.

The Organization reports contributions restricted by donors as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished) in the reporting period in which the revenue is recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

**FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND
FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED AND INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**

Note 2 - Concentration of Credit Risk

All of a depositor's accounts at an insured depository institution, including all noninterest-bearing transaction accounts, are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to the standard maximum deposit insurance amount \$250,000, for each deposit insurance ownership category. Additionally, cash and securities held by a customer at a Security Investor Protection Corporation (SIPC) member brokerage firm are protected up to \$500,000, which includes a limit of \$250,000 for cash.

The Organization maintains cash balances at a financial institution located in Texas. At December 31, 2024, and 2023, the Organization had approximately \$0 and \$0, respectively, of cash balances that were not insured by the FDIC. The Organization has not experienced any losses in such accounts and believes the risk of future loss is mitigated by monitoring the balances and the financial institutions where the cash is deposited. Beginning in the year 2023, the Organization participates in the Intra-Fi Cash Deposit Placement Agreement with Zions Bancorp to insure deposits with participating FDIC institutions. Deposits are made to participating FDIC-insured institutions for up to the \$250,000 in each, ensuring coverage from each institution.

The Organization's investments amount to \$3,792,283 and \$4,039,859 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and consist of cash held for long-term investment, fixed income securities, mutual funds and corporate equities which are held at a brokerage firm. Investments in excess of the SIPC limit amounts to \$4,037,585 and \$3,539,859 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. These investments are exposed to several risks, such as interest rates, market and credit risk. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the Organization's consolidated financial statements.

Note 3 - Grants Receivable

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, grants receivable consisted of the following:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Federal Financial Assistance		
Criminal Justice Division - CAC VOCA	\$ 145,355	\$ 135,905
CASA VOCA	34,817	66,054
OJJDP Byrne Discretionary Grants	100,000	-
	<u>280,172</u>	<u>201,959</u>
Other Governmental Financial Assistance		
Texas CASA - CVC	20,981	13,260
Texas CASA - Courtesy VOCA	42,396	20,525
CAC's of Texas, Inc.	111,290	110,979
FBC Family Protection	-	2,956
	<u>174,667</u>	<u>147,720</u>
Total Federal and Other Governmental Financial Assistance	<u>454,839</u>	<u>349,679</u>
Other Private Grants		
Henderson-Wessendorf Foundation	325,000	450,000
Other	110,743	102,117
Total Other Private Grants	<u>435,743</u>	<u>552,117</u>
Total Grants Receivable	<u>\$ 890,582</u>	<u>\$ 901,796</u>

All grants receivables are due within one year.

**FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND
FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED AND INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**

Note 4 - Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consist of the following at December 31, 2024 and 2023:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Land	\$ 463,309	\$ 463,309
Construction in progress	-	766,325
Buildings and Improvements	11,889,545	9,628,356
Furniture and Equipment	<u>973,810</u>	<u>986,120</u>
Total Property and Equipment	13,326,664	11,844,110
Less Accumulated Depreciation	<u>(2,884,037)</u>	<u>(2,529,267)</u>
Property and Equipment, Net	<u><u>\$ 10,442,627</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 9,314,843</u></u>

Depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 was \$356,104 and \$321,711, respectively.

Right-of-use lease assets and amortization are disclosed in Note 6.

Note 5 - Long-Term Investments

Investments at December 31, 2024 and 2023 are stated at fair value and consist primarily of fixed income securities, mutual funds and corporate equities, as follows:

	<u>2024</u>		
	<u>Cost</u>	<u>Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 2)</u>	<u>Unrealized Gain/(Loss)</u>
Investments			
US Treasury securities	\$ 810,000	\$ 782,475	\$ (27,525)
Equity funds and other assets	<u>2,376,329</u>	<u>3,009,808</u>	<u>\$ 633,479</u>
Totals	<u><u>\$ 3,186,329</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 3,792,283</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 605,954</u></u>
	<u>2023</u>		
	<u>Cost</u>	<u>Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 2)</u>	<u>Unrealized Gain/(Loss)</u>
Investments			
US Treasury securities	\$ 1,080,000	\$ 1,035,844	\$ (44,156)
Equity funds and other assets	<u>2,463,809</u>	<u>3,004,015</u>	<u>540,206</u>
Totals	<u><u>\$ 3,543,809</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 4,039,859</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 496,050</u></u>

**FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND
FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED AND INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**

Note 5 - Long-Term Investments (continued)

The Organization recorded a \$337,838 and \$414,210 unrealized gain in the fair value of investments that is included in net investment return for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Net investment return is summarized as follows:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Interest and dividend income	\$ 187,717	\$ 236,158
Gain on sale of investments	125,006	69,681
Unrealized gain on investments	337,838	414,210
Net Investment Return	<u>\$ 650,561</u>	<u>\$ 720,049</u>

Cash held for long-term investments by the Endowment at December 31, 2024 and 2023 were \$745,302 and \$425,645, respectively.

Note 6 - Leases

On February 13, 2020, the Organization executed a five-year lease for the use of copiers, ending February 12, 2025. The lease was classified as a finance lease. The Organization is required to make monthly principal and interest payments of \$677. The discount rate used to calculate the interest is 3%.

Total right-of-use assets and lease liabilities at December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Finance right-of-use asset, net of amortization	\$ 1,272	\$ 8,901
Finance lease liability	1,350	9,305

Total lease costs for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Interest expense	\$ 170	\$ 405
Amortization of right-of-use assets	7,629	7,629

The future minimum lease payments under finance leases with terms greater than one year are listed below as of December 31, 2024.

<u>December 31,</u>	<u>Principal</u>	<u>Interest</u>
2025	\$ 1,350	5%

**FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND
FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED AND INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**

Note 7 - Partnering Agencies

In accomplishing its mission, the Organization partners with various State and County agencies whose purpose is to serve the needs of the children of Fort Bend County. These partnering agencies occupy space within the Organization's facility and reimburse the Organization for expenses related to their occupancy such as utilities, repairs and maintenance based on an allocation of expenses determined by the square footage occupied. Currently, monthly reimbursements total approximately \$20,466 and \$17,412 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and are recalculated at the end of each twelve-month agreement.

Total reimbursements from partnering agencies and licensing agreements were \$237,590 and \$240,981 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. This decrease was due to the termination of the lease agreement with one of the agencies at the end of the previous year.

Note 8 - Without Donor Restrictions Net Assets

Without donor restrictions net assets include resources available for the Organization to provide a voice for abused and neglected children in Fort Bend County through the use of specially trained community volunteers and staff. The without donor restrictions net asset amounts at December 31, 2024 and 2023, were \$16,561,540 and \$16,829,191, respectively. Included in the net assets without donor restrictions are the facilities and equipment used by the Organization and Board designated endowment which are not available for operations. The without donor restrictions, undesignated (available for operations) net assets category was \$2,179,107 and \$3,638,994 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Note 9 - With Donor Restrictions Net Assets

Net assets with donor restrictions are available for the following purposes or periods:

	2024	2023
Subject to Expenditure for Specified Purpose		
CAC Program	\$ 55,468	\$ 66,718
CASA Program	32,000	39,500
Operations	1,248,000	1,095,000
Total	<u>\$ 1,335,468</u>	<u>\$ 1,201,218</u>

Note 10 - Related Party Transactions

The Agency is an affiliate of Children’s Advocacy Centers of Texas, Inc. (a State organization). The Agency pays annual affiliation fees to the State organization. The State organization provides the Agency with advocacy, educational opportunities, membership and other supporting services. The Agency paid affiliation fees of \$28,428 and \$27,590 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

The Endowment gifted the Agency a portion of its investment income totaling \$223,275 and \$205,248 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

The Agency transferred \$599,051 in prior years to the Endowment to combine with their investment funds to yield a higher rate of return. This amount is eliminated in the current year financials.

These intercompany transactions are eliminated in the consolidated financial statements.

**FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND
FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED AND INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**

Note 11 - Employee Benefits

The Organization has a defined contribution, salary-reduction 401(k) plan that is available to all of its full-time employees age 21 and over after three months of service. Qualified employees may contribute any portion of their pretax annual compensation to the plan (up to annual statutory limits), and the Organization makes a 50% matching contribution up to 6% of the employee's pretax annual compensation. Such matching contributions are expensed by the Organization. Total accrued matching contributions were \$ 70,170 and \$ 55,732 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Note 12 - Concentrations

The Organization is dependent on several sources of support and revenue. Grant funds from the State of Texas received directly for child advocacy and received indirectly as a contractor or sub-grantee from pass-through grants from other child advocacy agencies provide approximately forty-six percent (46%) and forty-four (44%) of the Organization's support for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. These sources also make up fifty-one percent (51%) and thirty-nine percent (39%) of the Organization's grants and promises to give receivables for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. A significant reduction in the level of this support, if this were to occur, could have an adverse impact on the Organization's programs and activities.

The Organization also conducts two annual fundraisers in Fort Bend County, Texas, which provide approximately twenty-one percent (21%) and nineteen percent (19%) of its operating revenues for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The gross proceeds raised and direct costs of benefits to donors incurred may fluctuate from year-to-year based on economic and other factors.

Note 13 - Contingencies

The Organization's programs are supported through federal, state, and local grant programs that are governed by various rules and regulations. Expenses charged to the grant programs are subject to audit and adjustments by the grantor agencies; therefore, to the extent that the Organization has not complied with the rules and regulations governing the grants, refunds of any money received may be required. In the opinion of management, there are no contingent liabilities relating to compliance with the rules and regulations governing the respective grants; therefore, no provisions have been made in the accompanying financial statements for such contingencies.

Note 14 - Endowment Funds

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Board of Directors had designated \$3,938,534 and \$3,866,453, respectively, of net assets without donor restrictions as a general endowment fund to support the mission of the Organization. Since that amount resulted from an internal designation and is not donor-restricted, it is classified and reported as net assets without donor restrictions.

The Organization has a spending policy of appropriating for distribution each year 5% of its board-designated endowment fund's average fair value of the prior 12 quarters through the calendar year-end preceding the fiscal year in which the distribution is planned. In establishing this policy, the Organization considered the long-term expected investment return on its endowment. Accordingly, over the long term, the Organization expects the current spending policy to allow its general endowment fund to grow at an average of 5% annually.

**FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND
FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED AND INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**

Note 14 - Endowment Funds (continued)

This is consistent with the Organization's objective to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets as well as to provide additional real growth through investment return. To achieve that objective, the Organization has adopted an investment policy that attempts to maximize total return consistent with an acceptable level of risk. Endowment assets are invested in a well-diversified asset mix, which includes equity and debt securities, that is intended to result in a consistent inflation-protected rate of return that has sufficient liquidity to make an annual distribution of 5%, while growing the fund if possible.

The Organization expects its Endowment assets to perform based on market conditions and investment decisions. Returns may vary from year to year. Investment risk is measured in terms of the total endowment fund; investment assets and allocation between asset classes and strategies are managed to not expose the fund to unacceptable levels of risk.

Composition of and changes in endowment net assets for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 were as follows:

	2024	2023
Board-Designated Endowment Net Assets,		
Beginning of Year	\$ 3,866,453	\$ 3,497,583
Investment income	102,237	91,676
Net appreciation/(depreciation)	(462,844)	(483,891)
Amounts appropriated for expenditure	432,688	761,085
Board-Designated Endowment Net Assets,		
End of Year	<u>\$ 3,938,534</u>	<u>\$ 3,866,453</u>

Note 15 - Promises To Give

Unconditional promises to give consist of the following at December 31, 2024 and 2023:

	2024	2023
Voices for Children	\$ 527,491	\$ 539,122
Other	5,225	9,212
Less: discount, 2%	(18,777)	(21,648)
	513,939	526,686
Less: allowance for doubtful accounts	(43,984)	(13,011)
Total Promises to Give	<u>\$ 469,955</u>	<u>\$ 513,675</u>

The present value discount of cash flows from promises to give at December 31, 2024 and 2023 was \$18,777 and \$21,648, respectively.

**FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND
FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED AND INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**

Note 15 - Promises To Give (continued)

Unconditional promises to give are estimated to be collected as follows at December 31, 2024 and 2023:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Within one year	\$ 218,959	\$ 188,425
In one to five years	250,996	325,250
Total	<u>\$ 469,955</u>	<u>\$ 513,675</u>

During the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the value of contributed services (in-kind) meeting the requirement for recognition in the financial statements was \$35,937 and \$34,528, respectively.

Note 16 - Capital Campaign

In September 2018, the Organization launched a campaign to raise capital for construction and remodeling and growth in operational costs. During the year, the Organization received \$36,600 in contributions and has \$61,003 in pledges of contributions for future years. The present value discount of cash flows from the capital campaign pledges at December 31, 2024 and 2023 are \$18 and \$2,735, respectively.

Capital campaign pledges are due as follows:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Amounts due in:		
Less than one year	\$ 58,917	\$ 112,077
One to five years	2,104	111,970
Less: discount, 2%	(18)	(2,735)
Total	<u>\$ 61,003</u>	<u>\$ 221,312</u>

Note 17 - Functionalized Expenses

The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributed to more than one program or supporting function. Therefore, expenses require an allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. A percentage of general and administrative expenses are allocated to the respective programs based on the estimated percentage of general and administrative hours charged to the Organization's programs.

Note 18 - Liquidity and Availability

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the balance sheet date, comprise of cash and cash equivalents, receivables for grants, promises to give, capital campaign, and endowment spending-rate distributions.

**FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND
FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED AND INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**

Note 18 - Liquidity and Availability (continued)

The balances as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are shown below.

	2024	2023
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,358,536	\$ 3,459,282
Grants receivable	110,743	57,117
Promises to give, due in one year	218,959	188,425
Capital campaign, due in one year	58,917	112,077
Endowment spending-rate distributions	196,927	193,323
	<u>\$ 2,944,082</u>	<u>\$ 4,010,224</u>

The board-designated endowment of \$3,938,534 is subject to an annual spending rate of 5% as described in Note 14. Although the Organization does not intend to spend from this board-designated endowment (other than amounts appropriated for general expenditure as part of the Board's annual budget approval and appropriation), these amounts could be made available if necessary.

Note 19 - Subsequent Events

In preparing these consolidated and individual financial statements, the Organization has evaluated events and transactions for potential recognition or disclosure through the date of this report, the date on which the consolidated and individual financial statements were available to be issued. There were none to report as of said date.

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

**FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND
FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.**
SCHEDULE OF TEXAS CASA, INC. - VOCA FUNDS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024 (with comparative totals for 2023)

<u>Grantor/Program Title</u>	<u>Grant Period</u>	<u>Grant Number</u>	<u>Award Amount</u>	<u>2024 Current Year Expenditures</u>	<u>2023 Prior Year Expenditures</u>
VOCA - CASA	10/01/2024 - 09/30/2025	2025-66	\$ 207,241	\$ 51,062	\$ -
	10/01/2023 - 09/30/2024	2024-66	210,113	159,984	50,129
Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund (Victims of Crime - SB 8)	10/01/2022 - 09/30/2023	2023-66	184,557	-	144,091
VOCA Courtesy	10/01/2024 - 09/30/2025	2025-66	150,000	42,396	-
	10/01/2023 - 09/30/2024	2024-66	180,000	133,561	32,578
	10/01/2022 - 09/30/2023	2023-66	150,000	-	106,659
Total Expenditures for VOCA - CASA Grant Funds				<u>\$ 387,003</u>	<u>\$ 333,457</u>

This schedule is required by Texas CASA, Inc. grant requirements.

**FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND
FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.**
SCHEDULE OF TEXAS CASA, INC. - CVC/OAG GRANT AWARDS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024 (with comparative totals for 2023)

Grantor/Program Title	Grant Period	Grant Number	Award Amount	2024	2023
				Current Year Expenditures	Prior Year Expenditures
CVC/OAG FUND	9/1/2024 - 8/31/2025	2025-66	\$ 131,442	\$ 42,516	\$ -
	9/1/2023 - 8/31/2024	2024-66	119,839	85,694	34,145
	9/1/2022 - 8/31/2023	2023-66	125,027	-	87,026
Total Expenditures for CVC/OAG Grant Funds				<u>\$ 128,210</u>	<u>\$ 121,171</u>

This schedule is required by Texas CASA, Inc. grant requirements.

FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND
FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.
SCHEDULE OF TEXAS CASA, INC. - FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

Page 1 of 2

	2024 Current Year Expenditures		
	Program	General and Administrative	Total
Payroll			
Salaries	\$ 777,124	\$ 282,954	\$ 1,060,078
Employee benefits	147,951	53,721	201,672
Payroll taxes	52,302	13,076	65,378
Payroll services	7,062	1,766	8,828
Total Payroll	984,439	351,517	1,335,956
Other			
Contracted services	112,945	-	112,945
Depreciation	106,831	-	106,831
Dues and license fees	2,484	619	3,103
E-mail and website expenses	15,366	-	15,366
Equipment and software	30,774	-	30,774
Insurance	17,085	4,271	21,356
Lease interest	41	10	51
Lease amortization	1,831	458	2,289
Meals	947	-	947
Miscellaneous	4,237	70	4,307
Office supplies	7,569	-	7,569
Outreach	4,747	1,187	5,934
Postage	787	-	787
Printing	1,686	421	2,107
Professional fees	8,827	-	8,827
Program supplies	49,265	4,699	53,964
Program fees	1,489	-	1,489
Promotion	682	7	689
Repairs and maintenance	34,347	8,587	42,934
Telephone	-	-	-
Training	5,833	-	5,833
Travel	24,893	-	24,893
Utilities	21,301	5,325	26,626
Total Other	453,967	25,654	479,621
Total Functional Expenses for Texas CASA	\$ 1,438,406	\$ 377,171	\$ 1,815,577

FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES, INC. AND
FORT BEND COUNTY CHILD ADVOCATES ENDOWMENT, INC.
SCHEDULE OF TEXAS CASA, INC. - FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
For the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

Page 2 of 2

	2023 Prior Year Expenditures		
	Program	General and Administrative	Total
Payroll			
Salaries	\$ 884,447	\$ 245,088	\$ 1,129,535
Employee benefits	155,129	53,782	208,911
Payroll taxes	55,060	13,765	68,825
Payroll services	7,866	1,966	9,832
Total Payroll	1,102,502	314,601	1,417,103
Other			
Contracted services	103,241	-	103,241
Depreciation	95,968	-	95,968
Dues and license fees	3,852	963	4,815
E-mail and website expenses	15,273	-	15,273
Equipment and software	39,352	-	39,352
Insurance	15,748	3,937	19,685
Lease interest	104	26	130
Lease amortization	1,953	488	2,441
Meals	1,977	-	1,977
Miscellaneous	5,123	4	5,127
Office supplies	5,524	-	5,524
Outreach	1,525	381	1,906
Postage	1,108	-	1,108
Printing	2,997	749	3,746
Professional fees	7,184	-	7,184
Program supplies	53,000	3,893	56,893
Program fees	4,282	-	4,282
Promotion	125	33	158
Repairs and maintenance	27,896	6,974	34,870
Telephone	-	-	-
Training	2,716	-	2,716
Travel	39,939	-	39,939
Utilities	20,645	5,161	25,806
Total Other	449,532	22,609	472,141
Total Functional Expenses for Texas CASA	\$ 1,552,034	\$ 337,210	\$ 1,889,244

